

In the
Supreme Court of Georgia

State of Georgia and District Attorney Austin-Gatson,

Appellants,

v.

SASS Group, LLC, and Great Vape, LLC,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Fulton County Superior Court
Superior Court Case No. 2022CV362007

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Christopher M. Carr 112505
Attorney General

Beth Burton 027500
Deputy Attorney General

Tina M. Piper 142469
Sr. Assistant Attorney General

Cristina M. Correia 188620
Sr. Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3535
ccorreia@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
Enumeration of Errors	4
Standard of Review.....	5
Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	6
I. The constitutional waiver of sovereign immunity relied on by Appellees required that the trial court dismiss the entire lawsuit.	6
II. The interlocutory injunction is improper as the district attorney has prosecutorial immunity pursuant to Ga. Const. Art. VI, § VIII, Para. I(e).	13
III. Even if dismissal of the entire case were not required pursuant to the constitutional waiver of immunity, the trial court erred in granting an interlocutory injunction.	15
A. Appellees are unlikely to prevail on the merits of their underlying claim.	17
1. Appellees are unlikely to prevail on the merits of their due process claim.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Food products infused with Delta-8-THC, Delta-10-THC, or other cannabinoids are <i>not</i> exempt from prosecution.	19
B. The trial court erred in granting an interlocutory injunction where the remaining equitable factors all weigh against the issuance of an injunction.	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Alexander v. Dean</i> , 29 Ga. App. 722 (1923), <i>aff’d</i> 157 Ga. 280 (1924).....	9
<i>Barwick v. Wind</i> , 203 Ga. 827 (1948)	10
<i>Berrien County Bank v. Alexander</i> , 154 Ga. 775 (1923)	10
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	18
<i>Citizens’ & Southern Nat’l Bank v. Hendricks</i> , 176 Ga. 692 (1933)	9
<i>City of East Point v. Minton</i> , 207 Ga. 495 (1951)	15
<i>City of Waycross v. Pierce County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 300 Ga. 109 (2016)	16
<i>City of Willacoochee v. Satilla Rural Elec. Mbrshp. Corp.</i> , 283 Ga. 137 (2008)	22
<i>Colon v. Fulton County</i> , 294 Ga. 93 (2013)	8
<i>Deal v. Coleman</i> , 294 Ga. 170 (2013)	11
<i>Doe #102 v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 268 Ga. 582 (1997)	7

<i>Dubose v. Hodges</i> , 280 Ga. 152 (2006)	13
<i>Elliott v. State</i> , 305 Ga. 179 (2019)	8
<i>Georgiacarry.Org, Inc. v. Atlanta Botanical Garden, Inc.</i> , 299 Ga. 26 (2016)	15
<i>Green Bull Ga. Partners, LLC v. Register</i> , 301 Ga. 472 (2017)	23
<i>Grimes v. Catoosa Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 307 Ga. App. 481 (2010)	20
<i>Hill v. Owens</i> , 292 Ga. 380 (2013)	8
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	14
<i>Int'l Bus Machines Corp. v. Evans</i> , 265 Ga. 215 (1995)	14
<i>Kennedy v. Carlton</i> , 294 Ga. 576 (2014)	20
<i>Lathrop v. Deal</i> , 301 Ga. 408 (2017)	9, 14
<i>Lee v. Enutl. Pest & Termite Control</i> , 271 Ga. 371 (1999)	16, 22
<i>Lesesne v. Mast Property Management</i> , 251 Ga. 550 (1983)	5
<i>Lue v. Eady</i> , 297 Ga. 321 (2015)	22
<i>McSmith v. Brown</i> , 317 Ga. App. 775 (2012)	13

<i>Mohwish v. Franklin</i> , 291 Ga. 179 (2012)	15
<i>Robbins v. Lanier</i> , 198 Ga. App. 592	13
<i>S&S Towing & Recovery, Ltd. v. Charnota</i> , 309 Ga. 117 (2020)	17
<i>Sawnee Elec. Mbrshp. Corp. v. Ga. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 279 Ga. 22 (2005)	7
<i>Schumacher v. City of Roswell</i> , 344 Ga. App. 135 (2017)	17
<i>Slakman v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 277 Ga. 189 (2003)	8
<i>Starship Enterprises of Atlanta v. Nash</i> , 357 Ga. App. 106 (2020)	14
<i>State v. Wooten</i> , 273 Ga. 529 (2001)	13
<i>Street v. Au Health Sys.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227937 (S.D. Ga. 2021)	11
<i>U.S. v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	18
Statutes	
KRS § 260.850(6).....	21
KRS § 260.852(2).....	21
O.C.G.A. § 2-23-3	3, 19
O.C.G.A. § 2-23-3(3)	3, 19
O.C.G.A. § 2-23-3(6)	3, 5, 19, 22
O.C.G.A. § 2-23-3(12)	19

O.C.G.A. § 5-6-34(a)(4).....	2
O.C.G.A. § 9-2-1(1)	9
O.C.G.A. § 9-2-5(a)	9
O.C.G.A. § 9-2-61	10
O.C.G.A. § 9-5-2	15
O.C.G.A. § 9-16-1 <i>et seq.</i>	18, 22
O.C.G.A. § 16-13-25(3)(P)	3, 5, 19, 22
O.C.G.A. § 16-13-30	21
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 443.201(a).....	20
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 443.204(2).....	20
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 443.2025(b).....	20

Other Authorities

Ga. Const. Art. I, § II, Para. V(b)	1, 4
Ga. Const. Art. I, § II, Para. V	6
Ga. Const. Art. I, § II, Para. V(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Ga. Const. Art. I, § II, Para. V(b)(4).....	8
Ga. Const. Art. III, § IV, Para. IX	14
Ga. Const. Art. VI, § VI, Para. II	2, 3
Ga. Const. Art. VI, § VIII, Para. I(e).....	<i>passim</i>
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 167 (2012)	9
